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.. 1. @URT DECISIONS - DE GENNARo - DIRECT'oR AIFIRI\4ED.
:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELIATE DfVISION

A-tg42-77
Tn l-ho M^++ar ^f ni<^ihl__ _-_ - -r_rnary
Dr^^AAdi h^c :d= i hcl-

Anthony Decennaro
t/a Tondia l,ounge
468 - 14th Avenue
NevJark, N. J.

Ho1der of Plenary RetaiI Consumption
License C-473 issued by the Municipa]
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
f or the City of Nera'ark.

Argued January ]-6, 1979 - Decided January 26, 1979.

Before Judges Lora and Michels.

On appeal from the Order of the Director of the Division of
AlcohoIic Beverage Control.

},1r. Allan M. Goldstein argued the cause for appellant (Messrs.
Sobel and Lyon. attorneys ) .

l"tr. David criffiths, Deputy Attorney General, arqued the cause
for respondent (|"1r. John J. Degnan, Attorney General of New Jersey,
attorney; Ms. Erminie L. Conley, Assistant Attorney ceneral, of
counselt I4r. Mart Vaarsi, Deputy Attorney Attorney General, on
the brief ) .

PER CT'RIA]'4

(Appeal from the Directorrs decision in Rer De cennaro,
Bulletin 228s, Item 4. Director art irmEEl--liii6i-
not approved for publication by Court Conmittee on
Opi nions .
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2. @I'RT DECISIONS - THE ROMANY I,IQUOR SHOP, INC. - DIRECTOR AFFIRMM.

SUPERIOR COT'RT OF NEW JERSEY
APPEI,IATE DIVISION

A-307 7 -7 6

THE ROMANY LIQUOR SHOP, INC.,
t/a THE ROMANY I,IQUOR SHOP,

Appellant

v.

DWISION OF AICOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CONTROL OF THE STATE OF NEW JM.SEY,

Respondent

Argued January 16, L979 - Decided January 26, L979.

Before Judges Michels and Larner.

on appeal from the Division of Al-coholic Beverage Control.

Mr. victor Libri.zzi, Jr., argued the cause for appellant.

l4r. Mart vaarsi, Deputy Attorney General, argued the cause for
respondent (l,tr. John J. Degnan, Attorney ceneraL of New Jersey,
attorney; l4rs. Erminie T,. Conley, Deputy Attorney General. of counsel).

PER CTJRIAM

(Appeal from the Directorrs decision in Re The Romany Liquor shop,

IIji., Bulletin 2264, Item I. Director @
approved for publication by the Court Cormittee on Opiniong.
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3. couRT DECTSTONS - TARDON ASSOCTATES, INCORPORATED - DTRECTOR AFFIRI4ED.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEfi JERSEY
APPELLATE DTV]STON

A-t56 Z- / /

IN THE I{ATTER OF

T.A,RDON ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED,
t/a a'hFr'lF\r rs Rr.\tha1.
225 Pennington Road
Hopewell Township, N. J.

subnitted January 23, L9j9 - Decided January 3I, I9jg.

Before Judges Halpern and Ard.

On appeal from final deterrninati.on of the Division of Alcohofic
Beverage Control.

Strauss. Wills & Baxendale, attorneys for the appellant
(peter M. O'Nei1I, on the brief).

John J. Degnan, Attorney Genera1, attorney for the respondent
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Erminie Conley,
Assistant Attorney ceneral, of counsel; Mart Vaarsi, Deputy
Attorney ceneral, on the brief).

PER CURIAM

(Appeal from the Director's decision j-n Re Lardon Associates,
tu., Bulletin 22AL, Item 4. Opinion noT appro-vea for
publication by Court Corunittee on Opinions).
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4. APPEUATE DECISIONS - NORIAN MESNIKOFF 'V. BRIEI,I,E.

Norman Mesnikoff, Receiver for
Dantets Hideaway, Inc., t/a
Danters fnferno,

Appellant,
V.

Mayor and Cor:nci-l of the Borough
of Brle11e,

,- BULLETIN 2311

RECEWER T'OR DANTE.S HIDEAWAY, INC.

)(
)

CONCLUSlONS

AND

ORDER

lKecelver. \l
Mesnikoff & Feldman, Esqs., by Nornan Mesni-koff r Esq. r Attorneys

for Appellant,
Kenledy & Brennari, Esqs., by Bnian T. Kennedy, Esq. r Attorneys

for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal fron the action of the Mayor and Council of
the Borough of Biielle (hereafter Council) which, by Resolution
dated July 20, 1978, suspended appellant's Seasonal Retail Consump-
tion License No. 1JO8-34-OO3-OO2 for prernises #1 ocean .Avenue,
Briellerfor a period of eighteen days in consequence of a finding
of guilt to charges a11eging, in essence, that the licensee_was
not-operating the licensed premises in the s alne nanner and fashion
as the prior owner, and that it conducted the prenises as a public
nuisance due to excessi.ve noise and inproper parking.

Appellant contends in his Petition of Appeal that the charges
relate to a misunderstanding that ori.ginated when the license was
issued to him as Receiver, which did not have any special conditions
attached thereto. FUrther, at the hearing before the C orr}cil , no
witnesses were ca11ed in support of the findings, and thereforet
they were not establi.shed by any conpetent evidence. The Council
resionds in its Answer that- theie was a condition attalohed to the
license by virtue of statements made ora11y to appellant by roembers
of the Council when the license was issued. in May, 1978.

Upon the filing of the within appeal , by 0rder dated July 21 
'1978, the Director stayed the suspension pending deternination of

the appeal.

An appeal de novo was heard in this Division pursuant to N.J.-
A.c. 13.2'-17.6fwitffu11 opportuaity afforded the parties to
introduce evidence and cross-examine witnesses. Hovrever, in lieu
of such presentnent, counsel agreed to present this matter through
oral arguroent on1y.
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The facts presented were not substantially in dispute. The
Council believ-ed that appellalt would continue the same type of
operation as conducted by the prior licensee, i.e., a family-type
r-estaurant. The appellant, however, rernonstrated tha!, prior to
his acceptance of duties as Receiver, the security holder of all
of the kitchen equipment renoved those iteros. This precluded the
continuance of any further restaurant business. Thus, the char-
acter of the busiiress changed fron a restauralt to a trdisco-type"
operation. The license was not conditioned in any way by any
speciflc written resolutlon.

At the termination of oral argunent r both counsel waived the
receipt of a Hearerts Report and requested the Director to issue
Conclusions and Order as prornptly as possible.

It is readily apparent and admitted that the charges preferred
herein were not particularly specified, nor were proofs advanced
before the Council in support thereof. In consequencer there i-s
no alternative but to determine that the appellant has established
that the action of the Council was erroneous and should be reversed
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1J:2-17.6.

However, despite this conclusion which is roandated for the
reasons aforesaid, the appellant should take 1ittIe solace from
such reversal . The licenie itself i.s a seasonal license which will
expire November 14, 197A. If the appellant is to continue i-n
business during 1979, this license would have to be renewed on or
about May 1st of next year.

In vievr of the residentst conplaints by the rrdisco-type" oper-
ation of the prenises, which is also totally unacceptable to the
Council, a reiuctance has been vigorously expressed to.any- renewal
of license for this tlpe of operation. Thus, the greater burden
of establishing that the license should be renewed shall rest wlth
appellant if tfiere is a denial of renewal. In addition, special
c?rirditions may be imposed at renewal , which will be sustained if
reasonable and suppoited by conpetent proofs of nuisance activities
during the prior license term.

Accordingly, it is' on this 27th day of November, 1978,

ORDERED that the action of the Council in finding appellant
guilty of the charges aforesaid, be and the same is hereby reversedl
and it is further

oRDERm that my onder of June 21 , 1978, staying the inposition
of the suspension ty the Council pending deterrnination of the
appeal , be and the saroe is hereby vacated.

JOSEPH H. LER.NER
DIRECTOR
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5. APPELI,ATE DECISIONS - FERRARIE

:.lnomas J. ! errarLe,
/r **^1 1 ^-+rrPPsrrerr e t

Township Conmittee of the
Township of Montville and
Mlchael Jts Hilltop Inn, Inc.,

Respondents.

v. I4CNIVII,LE, ET AL.

BUL],ETIN 2 311

CONCLUSIONS

AND

ORDER

"""or,'.;";";,"r"n.ri 
; ;";r'; ay noo""t r. schaul, Esq.,

Attorneys for Appellant.

BY TITE DIRSCTOR:

This is an appeal from the action of the Township
Conmittee of the township of Montville (hereafter Connittee)
which, by letter dated October J, aJ78, refused to entertain
his application for a person-to-person transfer of Plenary
Retaii'Consumption Lic-ense I42I-13-OO9-001, issued to Michael
Jts Hilltop Inn, Inc", for premises at Gillens Roadr Montville 

"

In his Petition of Appeal, the appellant contends that
the Committeers action was based upon a nistaken view of the
1aw and regulations pertaining to the statutory crininal
disqualifications from holding alcoholic beverage licenses.

In the Answer filed by the Committee, i.t appears that
appellantrs application revealed convictions in 1968 and I97 5
to 'tDisorderly Personrt charges of ttfailing to give a good
account of hirnselftt rrsinple assaulttr. The Answer further
j-ndicates that upon receipt of such information, the Conmittee'
through its Assistant Tor,mship C1erk, made inquiry of this
Division and received the |tsuggestiontt that, rrnder such cir-
cumstances, appellant should seek a disqualification removal.

Upon such advice, the Comnittee refused to consider
the application until such Disqualification Removal was ob-
tained frorn the Director.

At the hearing in this Division, although fulJ- opportunity
was afforded the parties to introduce evidence and to cross-
exanine witnesses pursuant to N.J.A.C. l3z2-I7.6, the Coruoittee
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h'as not represented. Its counsel has advised the Division
that it would rely upon the Director's Order determining the
matter. Appellant waived receipt of a Hearerrs Report and re-
arrcsi.ed that the Director nake an irnmediate deternination of\4sv v vvv

the rnatter at first opportunity.

Appellant, Thomas J. Ferrarie, testifled in support- of
the appeal that he had rnade application for transfer to him-
self oi the capltal stock of the respondent licenseer ,Mlch-aelJ's Hilltop Inn, Inc., and recited the consequences of such
application, as had been described in this Petition of Appeal .

He admitted that in 1968 he had been found guilty of being
a disorderly person in not having been able to glye a good
account of himself, and was fined Tvo- Hundred Dollars and
placed on probation for a year by the Morris County Court.,
In t-975 he was convicted of a disorderly person offense of
sirnple assault and was fined fifty dollars. He has never
been charged with nor convicted of any other offense.

Disorderly Personst convictions are not crimes, and con-
sequently, are'not within the proscription of N.J.S.A. 1t.I-25
es€ablishing those circumstances which disqualify an individual
from exercising an interest in a liquor license. A disqual-
ification removal proceeding is not necessary.

However, it should be made pointedly clear to the parties
hereto that the absence of a criminal disqualification to hold
a license by appellant does not relieve the Committee from
its duty to- deternine if it considers that the approval of.
such grant of transfer to appellant is in the best interests
of the conmunity.

Accordingly, it is, on thJ-s llth day of December, !978t

ORDERXD that the action of the Township Committee of the
Township of Montville, in refusing to consider application
for transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License #I42I-33-OO9-001 ,
to him from Michaef Jts Hilltop Inn, Inc., for prenises at
Gill-ens Road, Montville, be and the same is hereby reversed
and the entire matter is remanded for hearing in accordance
with the application filed therfor. Jurisdiction sha11 not
be retained in this Division.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIIGS - LEIiIDNESS - INDECENI

SUSPEMED FOR 48 DAYS.

In the Matter of DisciPlinarY .
Py'or:eeri i n ss epainst-: vvvve+-.ov eo5-

Jodal Corp. :
t/a My Wifers Place !
Route- #35
South A.nboy, N.J. OBe79 :

Holder of P1enary Retail ConsunP- :

tion Lic. I22O-t1-Ol7-001, issued :

BULLETIN 2311

EMERTAINMENT - LICENSE

CONCLUSIONS

AND

ORDER
bv the Common Coirncil of the CitY
oI Soutn Amooy.

Norman A. Cohen, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.

BY T}IE DIRECTOR:

T.i.Fnsptr n'learls non vult to a charge alleging that, on
April 29 and Jb, I978ift-FE?mitted lewdness and irunoral
.'"ti"iti in and'upon its licensed premises, uiz. 

' ^it ?grmitted
fenale persons, while perforrning on its premises- ror. lne en-
tertainirent of its pations to engage in conduct !f t4e9- 

-
selves and in association with pdtions, of a lewd and indecent
nitu"", in violation of Rule 5 ot State Regulation No. 20'

Absent prior record' the license will be susPelded for
sixty days oir the charge'herein, with remission of twelve
o-ys"tor"the plea enteied, leaving a net suspension of forty-
^.: -1^.1- ,.] ^--^g-LBrr u LrayD.

Accordingly, it is, on this llth day of October, 1978,

OR.DERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic..1220-31-017-001 
'issued by th6 Common Council of the City of South Amboy to

ioail- coip. , t/a My Wifers P1aee, for piemises Route J5' South
.A;ntov. be'ana the lame is hereby suspended for forty-eig|!--
1Aa)"d.v" conmencing 2:OO A.M. 6n Thursday, October 26,-1978
dnd'teririnating 2:OO .A,.M. on Wednesday, Decernber 17, 4974.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR
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7. DISCIPIII.ERY PROCEDINGS - PERMITTING CO}:IROLED DAIiGROUS SI.]BSTANCES ON

LICENSED PREI.{ISES - LICENSE SUSPEMED FOR 60 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinarv
Proceedings agalnst

Szabo Brotherrs, Inc.
t/a Brotherrs Pub
12 Easton Avenue
New Brr-rnswick, N" J.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurap-
tion Lic. I2l4-tt-O9O-001 , issued
1r* *]na t/ri *rr af r\16r.' EI"UllSWiCk.

CONCLUSIONS
AND

ORDER

Esq. , Attorney for
Mart Vaarsi, Esq. ,
Divis i on,

Shamy & Ryan, Esqs., by George J. Shamy,
Licensee.
Deputy Attorney General , Appearing for

BY T}IE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the followins reDort herein:

HEARERIS RSPORT

The licensee pl-eaded "not zuiLtyfl to charges alleging
that, on August 12 and 14, 1977, it allowed, permitted and
suffered on its licensed premises rrnlawful activlty pertaining
to controlled dangerous substances and perroitted its licensed
premises to be conducted in such a nanner as to become a
nuisance, by allowing the solicitation and arrangements for
sale of controlled dangerous substances, to wit, heroin and
narijuana; in violatlon of Rule 4 and 5 of State Regu.lation
No. 20 (now N.J.A.C. A3z2-23.5 & .6).

ABC Agent P. testlfied on behalf of the Division that,
ln the conpany of ABC Agent W., she entered the licensee rs
prenises on Augus t 3-2, 1977 at about 8:10 P.M. fn the course
of her investigative duties she observed Steve Szabo, a cor-
porate stockholder, behind the bar, as well as two barmaids.
One Steve Skladany, known to Agent P., entered the establish-
roent at 8:lO, and took a seat near the agents. He offered
Agent P. heroin at $25.00 per trspoonrr.

At Skladanyts suggesti-on they departed the premises and
proceeded to his car parked on the street nearby. Skladany
rerDoved a tinfoil packet from a cache secreted behind the
tlashboard and gave it to Agent P. The agent gave hlm $20.00



PAGE 10 BUL],ETIN 2311

ttgoodrr; but if they
gonna be so mad
chair.r! Szabo did

and stated that sherd have to change a larger bill at the
bar in order to pay him the $5.OO balance due.

Later that eveni-ng, observing Steven Szabo seated at the
patrons side of the bai, she invited hin to join them (Agents
P. and W. ). She to1d. hin of her purchase fron Skladany and
stated that she had an appointnent to neet him at the Tavern
the following evening, if the drug proved
werenrt, rrlook out, because you know, Irm
Itn 1iab1e to hit hin over the head with a
not react in any way to the disclosure.

Agents P. and W. returned to the premises on the following
evening. Szabo advised her that he had not seen Skladany
that evening. She in turrr advised hjrn that the drugs she
bought the previous eveni-ng were |tgoodtr and sherd wait for
Skladanyts arrival to purchase more. once again, there was
no discerni-ble reaction from Szabo.

Skladany arrived after 1O:O0 P.M. and he and Agent P.
left the Tavern for a private conversati.on. He suggested
that P. make a purchase fron someone he knew rrout of towntr.
For his efforts Skladany wanted to be rewarded with a freerbagr of drugs. She declined and returned to the barroom.

Upon re-entry, Agent P. complained to one Lisa, a frj-end
of Skladany, about his efforts to pronote a free nhighn at
her expense. Lisa stated her girlfriend had some marijuana
for sa1e, and introduced her to Debbi.e, who, in turrr, stated
her boyfriend, Gary, had the marijuana, and if Agent P. gave
her some rolling paper she'd obtain a sample for her to snoke.

When the sample tt jointrr was given to Agent P. she left
the tavern with Agent W. They entered their car, 1it the
tt jeinttr and deternined that it contained nari juana. After
extingui-shing the tt jointtr and preserving it for laboratory
analysi.s, they returned to the bar.

Agent P. offered Debbie $45.00 for an ounce. Gary was
called over and informed; he declined the offer demanding
$50.00. AEent P. turned to Liz, a ba::naid who was standing
on the othEr side of the bar in front of them, and asked the
price of an ounc e of narijuana in the area. A discussion
then ensued related to the pri.ce of marijuana in New Jersey
conpared to other states. Finally it was agreed that Agent
P. would pay the requested price.

Debbie stated that she wanted to see the money first and,
Ln the view of the barmaid, Agent P. complied. T'hen together
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they departed the prernises, Debbie apparently satisfied that
Agent P. had enough cash to pay for the merchandise. Thi-s
entire conversation was held in the barnaid's presence.

Debbie opened her car trunk and renoved a packet con-
taining the alleged mari- juana, and gave it to Agent P.

TTnnn thcir retrrrn tn the lrar.. P. told Liz that the
marijuana she just purchased from Debbie was clean and prob-
ably worth fifty do11ars. Soon after, the agents departed.

The testimony of A.B.C. Agent W was largely corrobora-
tive of Agent Prs, addlng detail, but containing no additional
i-nformation.

Sargeant Thonas Curran of the New Bru:'rswick Police De-
partment and at the time of this investigation head of the
i-rarcotics squad, testified as to the chaln of possession of
the controlled dangerous substances from the time they were
turned over to hin by Agent P, to the police laboratory for
analysis, and back, etc.

On cross-exanination, he stated that Steve Szabo was
cooperative as well as helpful in the apprehension of Steve
Skladany. Curran stated his first contact with Szabo was
after the subject charges were served upon the licensee. The
tavern, known as the Vienna Cafe under its prior ownership,
was acknowledged to have been a troublesome one. Since the
change in ovmership, he has experienced no problems with
the license, other then the subject violation.

Steve Szabo, one of the stockholders and eldest of the
brothers, testified on behalf of the corporate lj.censee. He
admitted remernbering Agent P. and conversing with her, but
denied the substantive allegations made by the agents as
to the involvement of the corporate employees and managenent.

Elizabeth Vanos (Llz), girlfriend of one of the Szabo
brothers, testified that she frequented the premises con-
stantly and trhelped outtr as barmaid on a volrrntary basis. She
has no recollection of Agent P., other than seeing her at
the two days of heari-ngs. She too denied the allegations made
by the agents relative to her behavl-or at the bar during the
evenings mentioned in the charge. She stated, however, that
she had no specific recollection of those evenings.

-r-
In adjudicating matters of this kind we are guided by

the finnly established principle that disciplinary proceedings
against liquor licensees are civil j-n nature and require proof



PAGE 12 BULLETIN 231]-

Dreponoerance of the believable evidence on1y. Butler
Tavern v. Div of Alcoho ,, 20 N.J.

App. Div.
bya
Oak

1960).

In appraising the factual picture presented herein the
credibillty of witnesses must be weighed. Testi4ony, to
be believed, must not only proceed from the mouth of a cred-
ible witnesi but nust be aredible in itself. It must be
such as the cormon experience and observation of mankind can
approve as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v.
B6il;ii, re'll.,r. 546 (1954); ^11o v. Galloi6FTi-J. s-uper.
I (App. u].v. r-yoJ-,/ .

The general rrrJ-e in these cases is that the finding
mus t be based on competent 1ega1 evidence and nust be grounded
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising
fron a fair consideration of the evidence. 72A C.J.S.
Evidence, sec. 1042.

In arriving at a deternination hereln, I find convincing
the testinony of the Divi.sionts wit:resses regardi.ng the facts
and circumstances relative to the sale of controlled dangerous
substances as stated in the charges. F\:rther, it is my view
that, the stockholder-bartender and barmaid had knowledge
of tlie i.11ega1 activities taking place in the barroom fron'I
the comments made to them by the undercover agent, but took
no action.

From the evidence presented it is manifest that the li-
censee, through its employeets acquiescence or lack of rea-
sonabl6 diligence, peruritted and suffered the offer for sale
of the drr:gs to take place on the licensed premises, as charged.

As the Supreme Court said in Essex Holdine Corp. v.
Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28, 3l- (Sup. ct. ffi

Although the word rrsuffertt nay require a
different interpretation in the case of a
trespasser, it imposed responsibility on a
licensee, regardless of knowledge, where there
is a failure to orevent the prohibited con-
duct by those oc6upying the premises with
his authority.

It is a welJ- established and fundamental principle that
a licensee is responsible for the misconduct of its employees
and is fu1Iy accountable for their activiti-es during their
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I cannot agree
cited exception. fn

that this matter fa]-Ls within the afore-
fshmael, the licensee had roade continual

employment on licensed Dremises. Kravis v. Hock. 117 N.J.L"
252 (Sup. Ct. 1948); In 4e Schnei f-NT-Tuper 449
(App. Div. 1951); N.J,ffi:a72=Zm'(foruerly Rute ,, or
State Regulation No. 20) .

In Mazza v. Covicchia. 28 N.J. Super 280 (Ar95r)@ds 15 N.J. 498 (1954)
Court held that the knowledge of the licensee is
to sustain a conviction of the charse. Sald the
N.J. at 509):

fh o Rr rnr,.arno

not necessarv
courT ( J_2

The rule in question comes clearly
within the delegated authorlty of the
Director as a reasonable regul-ation in
the field of alcoholic beverage control.
The Director has the Dower to nake the
licensee responsible lor the activiti.es upon
the licensed prerni-s es. In fact, it is
difficult to see how the Divlsion could
properly maintain discipline in this fidld
if in each case it had to show knowledge by
the Licensee of all the activities upon the
premises. This would leave the door open
to evasion of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and
the many rrrles of the Dlrector promulgated
thereurnder and would make the enforcement
of the law an inpossibility.

T conclude that a fair evaluation of the evidence, and
the 1ega1 principles applicable thereto, clearly and rea-
sonably preponderates in favor of a finding of guilt of
the sald charge for the reasons hereinabove set forth. I,
therefore, recomnend that the licensee be adjudged guilty of
violation of Rules 4 and 5 of State Regulation No. 20 (now
N.J.A.C. 13t23.5 &,6).

-11 -
As the testinony developed, and in the sunmation by

licenseers attorney, the hearing officer anticipated the
so-called rtfshmael exceptionrr (Ishmael v. Div. of Alcoholic
BeveraEe coffi58N.J. l4z (i@nofF'tffit mentioned by narne,'suffiEient elements weie
present for ne to conslder this hearing in light of the
doctrine set forth i.n that case.
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efforts to eradicate a drrrg problen which pervaded the es-
tablishment, including c1ose, continued cooperatiol.with
the police irior to t[e filing of charges !f this Division.
Neveitheles3, the problem renained so1e1y because. of.endemic
condltions that existed in the area surrounding the tavern.
On these facts, it was held that licensee did not rtal1ow,
perrnit or suff6rl the drug problem at-the tavern, to- warrant
ievocation of license. Instead the licensee was afforded
the opportrmlty to refocate the licensed premis^es.. The re-
cord irlre indii:ates that the initial contact of the licensee
was made by the police after the charggF were filed against
11censee. -On thbse facts I nust hold that the fshmael
exception is inapplicabLe herein.

Absent prior record, I recorunend that the license be
suspended for sixty daYs.

coNc].usrous ANp_ oRDEF

No written Exceptions were filed to the Hearerrs Report
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:2-19.6.

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, in-
cluding the transcripts of testimony, the exhibits and the
Heareris Report, f cbncur in the findings and reco:nmendations
of the Hearer and adopt then as my conclus-ions herej-n. I fi-nd
the licensee guilty of the subject charges.

Accordingly, it is, on thls lOth day of November, 1978'

ORDERD that Plenary Retail Consunption License No. 1214-
33-O9O-OO1 issued by the City Council of the City of New Brunswlck
to Szabo Brother's, Inc., t/a Brotherrs R-rb ' for prenises 12
Easton Avenue, New Brunswick, be and the same i-s hereby suspended
for sixty (60) aays commencing 2:00 a.m., Monday, December 11 , 1978
and terrninating 2:O0 a.m., Friday, February 9, 1979.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR
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8, D]SCIPLINARY PROGEDIIGS - PERMITTING CONTROLTED DANGBOUS SI'BSTANCES WITH]N

I r.lrNqFn pREMrsEs - PossEssloN oF LcrrTs.Y sLIPs - EMPLOYMENI oF A DISQUAI,IFIED

PM,SON - CHARGES PRSVIOUSLY HEARD BY THE I'OCAL ISSUING AUTHORTTY - CHARGES

HEREIN NOLLE PROSSED.

fn the Matter of DisciPlinary
Proceedings against

W.E. Corp.
t/a Ridgewood Bar
120 Avon Avenue ' coNcl,uslol$s
Newark. N.J. 07108 :

Holder of PlenarY Retail Consump-
tio" r,lc. #0714-31-541-001 , issued
tu-tfl"-fuu"icipaL- Board of Alcoholic
i3"""."" Contiol of the City of Newark' :

. .:
Schechner and Targan, Esqs., by Edward Weisslitz ' EsQ' '
Attorney for Licensee.

BY TIIE D]RECTOR:

Llcenseewasservedwithcharges.allegingthat:(1)on.
or about, during ana'ullwien--ll"""t'tl 1976 aia Iularch' l-977' it
allowed unlawful activity pertaining to narcotic and other
;t-;;;-";e-controrrei'e;i-ts;;;"' subEtalces' viz" heroin ard
Ii,!Eii"l"i"-.iia-"po"*iil"ii;;;"4-giemises' in violatigl g{
Rule 4 of State nee"fiiion-rl"'-ZO lnow, N'J'A'C' att2-21 '')i
[ij-o" 6" .uout M.i"[-t*,-isi7, it allowed in and upon its
ii6"r_r!'"i-premises slios. tickets, and other writings per-
tainine to unlawrur-'E5tiri"g activity, in violation of Rule

;';i"s?.;; i;e"i;ii";-\i;:-tB i"o", u"'i'a'c' 13:2-21'7) ; and

ili-o"-ot-tloit lt.t"ii i-,-tgzz)-it emploved a Derson who had

been convicted of a 
-criire 

it'1'6lttit'g irori:- turi:itude ' and- whose

disqualification resiii;;gl;;; safa convicti-on had not been

;;;;;;e-il-iitE-oi""iior, in viol-ation or Rule 1 or state
il.""f"ii"it No. 1l (no*,'n.;.4,C. ]-122-].4']-) '

D.lring the pendency of the disciplinary proceedings ' it
*." "ii.tfished 

tha; ttr6 t'ttmj-cipal -BoArd of Alcoholic Beverage

CI"t""i-"i-lii"-City-of'N"rirt-r.ia filed charges agalnst the
i;;;;;"-;"tii."iririv identical to the charEes herein' and

that the licensee ;;'.4ile;;a-e"iitv of said-charges' A:-
a result of the said findin!, an appropriate Order-was entered
bv the Munlcipal loita-o"-aiitl z+',' 1978' thus disposing of
tire within charges.

Having considered the aforementioned facts and circum-
stances. and good ";;;t';;p;;"ittg' 

rfiave determined to enter
;;"o;e;t-eisfiissinE-itte ifiarges-freferred bv the Division
aqainst the licensee.

AND

ORDER
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9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APP',ICATIONS FILD.

Malt Bevera4es Unli.rnited Corp.
Foot of Lexine:ton Avenue
Trenton, New Jersey

Application filed February 6' 1979
for person-to-person transfer of
State Beverage Distlibutorr s License
3!00-19-2!5-001 flon National Beer
Dietributors.

Los Andes Inport Inc.
>4J )yrn uTreer
!/est New York, New Jersey

Application filed Febnrary 6, 1979
for lirdted wholesale license.

BttrtETrN 2311

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of November, 4978,

ORDERED, that the charges herein be and the same are
herebv no1le prossed.

JOSEPH H. TERNR
DIRESIOR

!

Joseph H. L€rner
Director


